P. 0. Box 2
Fair Oaks, Calif.

April 5, 1969

Mr Carroll Y. Belknap
2% Club Road
Riverside, Conn.

8ir:

I understsand that you are a descendant of Jonas
K. and BEsther Parker EBelknap. (Jonas born 1759 and
Esther born Januwaery 30, 1761 at Bolton, Conn,) I am
a descendant of Elijah Parker Jr., Esther's brother.

Do you have any information on these Parkers
who are related‘to the Belknap's by reason of this
marriage ? I would appreciate anythiy you might
tell me about them,

Thank you,

Very truly yaurﬂ /?

A ??M.)-L
/_0/,{5 >4 Y

George S. May
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Sept 10 1969

Mr. George 3 May
F O Boc 2
Pair OCaks
California 95628

Dear Mr May:

I'm engaged now in tackling a task deferred by my illness =- providing
proof of the parentage of Elisha Bellmap, son off Jonas Newton Belknap—
for a young oousin whose application for D A R membership has been
turned down.

The proof is essentlally geographic — resiing on establishing that
Jonas was in certailn places at certain times.

So may I ask ypu to send me a copy of something mentioned in your
latter of Aug 20 == 73 document signed by Jonas Bellmap dated
Oot 11 1819, Ontarlo County =- part of 5tiles Parker'a pension
applicytion.” This dooument gives the latest known date for his
presfdence in that county.

Also you say: "Stiles, Rlijah (Parker -—"jrn"?) and Jonas ail

served in the same army group for some time in the Revolution.”

an you give ma the detail on this, including sources? Close
assoclation of Jonaa and the Parkers is a part of the evidence I
am putting together. (My bhest source for the miltary reocoxd of
Jonas 13 Massachusetts Soldlers and Sailors in the Revolutionary
War, whi cates t ut age w ting,
giving 1t as 22 when he was only 16. Did Stiles and Elijah Parker
do this, too? Both of them were younger than Jonas,)

Young Carol Anne Bellmap, of Des Moines, will be grateful for your
aid -- and so will I,
Gordiallym »
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Sept 29 1969

Mr Qaorge 8 May
P O Box 2
Fair Oaks, California 95628

Dear Mr May:

You seem to know more about the Belchertown records than anyone else I've
enoountersd. So maybe you can help me on a puszle that has not yet been solved.
All ay information is second-hand =-— what other people have reported from
reading Doolittlets 8ketches and from Belchertown church reoords,

Quastion: Who was "Mary (Belimap) Kentfield"?

DATA: Doolittle's No. 184, as reported to me by librarian, Belchsrtown:
"ary (Belknap) Kentfleld, joined ohurch in 1779" (Is this correct?)

Another citation of Doolittle, in letter to Henry Wyckoff Belimap, 1916:
"Mary (Belknap} widow Kentfield died 1781 aged 88."

One amateur genesalogist sald, some years ago, that this Mary was sister of Jonas
Newton Belinap. I find no evidenoce supporting this attribution,

Henry Wyokoff Belknap, in 1916, thought she might be Jonas's widowed grandeother
Mary Dickinaon, born 1703 — and that aged "88" might have been error for 78.

(This Mary's husband died about 1757, when she was S5hi. I find no reocord of her
after his death.)

If 88 (or 78) in 1781, she could not have been sister of Jonas Newton Belknap.

So far as I yet know, thexrev was no other "Mary Belimap" of record at that time in
any part of Murrayfidad Plantation =— which included settlements of Belchertdwn,
(Granby, Cheater.

I hops you can help me on this one.

S8inderely,




George S May from Carroll Y. Bellknap Sept 30, 1969

Tour kind letter dated 24th., Kind of you to take so much trouble, I'm
grateful. Must try to answer points you brought up.

(1) I recall scme early marriages, BelknssWarren, Of any interest to you?
They were in Maseachusetts, I think,

(2) Eli)ah Belknap at Ossian, Allegany Crunty, 1807. Not im.ortant enough
Yo justify me in asking you to make a specisl effoxt to search for
this bit of data.

(3) El4Jah Bellmap who married Thankful =——-, Spslling of name of only
ohild shown in my records was "Herss." LDS records are often srratic
on spelling of names. There is some indication that this family
went on frem Poru, liese., to Renssalser, N Y. That's all I have on it.

(Except that its origin was in Woodstock, Conn, )
(4) Turner's history, I'1l try to get hold of a copy of it,

(5) Thaisks for name of County Ristoriam s0ntario County. 7111 write to
him today, for some needsd information he may be able to get for me,
from early Probata. Records,

(6) Jonas NewtonBelknap's leave from army, in 1783: Here you caught me
. saylag something I should mot have said in a latter that aimed at

stating only dooumented facts. "To visit his mother" fdmsreTy<\is |
famlly tradition. Army record does not contain that phrase,

(7) Establishment of church in Fittstpwm: I¢1)l ask M. Maffin about
church records. Up to now, no luok in searching for them.

Thanis.,

o



GEORGE S. MAY
P. 0. BOX 2
¥ FAIR OAKS, CALFORNIA

SEP 2 4 1989

Mr Belknapt

It is awelvs a pleaBure to recelve your very interesting
letterse such as the one of September 19, 1969, You have quite a chore
in trying to write a Belknap genealogy. I cennot do uuch uore than to
offer you encouragement on that project. My own interest is much more
mundane - simply trying to unfold some of the unknown factors in wy
owvn encestral heritage. Besides Parkers in Ontsrio County, I am also
interested in Warrens, of which Nehemish, who had ten children, live d
in Neples prior to 1830, Gorham before that =nd in Oneida County
before that. I am also descended from the Carriers who came to Naples
from Connecticut in or prior to 1814. Then there ere the multitude of
related people later in Wisconsin and the hosts earlier in Masa.
My mode of operation has to be to learn as many names, places and
dates 28 I can. The more I learn the more information I potentially
can glean from reading the various sources. Sometimes my wmemory 1is
faulty, not only because it is by nature faulty, but because of the
hundreds of items stored away, Ido not segregate them properly. I
hope you will forgive uwy inaccuracies when, in relying on my
recollection, I misspell a word like Honeoye or attach a "sr."
when factually it should not be there-wq

Yes, there were & large number of Parkers in Ontario Co.
in its early days. A few of these I have heen able to identify,
otherf§s I believe I know who they were but there are 8till many I
know not., Nothing I have ever found either explicitly or by
implication hes anything to do with any of the Elijah or Stiles
Parker or Jonas Belknsp kin. I might add here that I have been
able to 1dentify the few other Elijah Parkers whose names I have
found in connection with western New York prior to 1850. There of
course may be others I have not come upon yet. I refer here to
Elijah Parkers who wepe unrelated to this family.

About the Elijsh Belknap at Ossian in about 1807. My
maps show thiks town, a tiny one, about 7 miles S.¥W. of Donsville,
Livingston County. It was apperently involved in one of the later
border changes. This is close enough to Honeoye (perhaps 35 miles?)
for a newly married, spirited, pioneering young men to have given
it a try and then to have gone to Honeoye by 1810. I &o not have
the exact statement from Turner -~ but it was brief. Or could this
Elijeh st Ossian be the one who wes at Peru, Berkshire County, Mass.
in 179%. = Elijsh Belknap b. June 11, 1770, son of John and
Ll LBelkn®p; €Q T == Whe wes D. aoout 1772 at Peru.
They had at I'#=Fi one child, Horse Belknap b. Feb. 11, 1797 at Peru.
(My notes say "Horse" that probsbly should be Horace or Horst or
something like that).This is from the Della Belknap 1DS files.
Turner's bock is very hard to come by. I'll try to get the tsds exact
quote on Elijsh B. if you wish. It occurs In the section on Allegany
County, pps 557 to 561.

' It is indeed unfortunate that you cannot study this book.
It is, I would think, the single most valuable piece of historical
information aveileble ebout this "Genesee Country". It was published
tg 185% ;ﬁdtfr Tuﬁner coupiled much of his information when wmany of
ege "¢ mer wer $il] alive. He wap also born t I forget
just where, ang ﬁis wrgtgng %s ¢co oreg by Eis own exper%gggés asoag
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youth in the later days of the frontier period. About this oft
guoted passsge from Turner beginning "as early as 1796=7~c==="
Although this is a glaring error to us, it would seem that this
could be to your adventege. Obviously whom he mesnt was Jones
Belknap, who was of the proper generation and further, other
history books so identify him. Which Jonas? Why the one who knew
Elijah and Stiles, Col. John Green and John Gerlinghouse, the one
vie did go to Fentuckye It is not likely that even if two Jonas
Bellnep's existed thot the second one would have also been 25 close
to these people 25 wes J«. No B, Could it not be said that it was
only because Turner knew that Elisha wae the son of this Jonas that
he made such & slip of the pen. Incidentally there was a John Green
listed in the 1800 census at Pittstown. In my next irip tc Ssn
Francisco, probably within the next two weeks, I'll see if I can get
Conover's "History of Onterio County" and photocopy the pzge for you
about the town meeting in 1796 at Richmond. I will alsc look into the
1800 census of Pittstown and other places. In the weantime here is
what my notes show on "Millikens" list of the people who attended
this meeting. Richmond town meeting, April 5, 1796. Officers chosen:
tovn clerk, Gideon Pitts - constable and collector, Jonas Belknap -
fence viewers, Gideon Pltts, Elijah Parker, Stiles Parker =~
commissioner of schools, Jonas Belknap. (this is not complete, only
what I wrote down. It is slightly different than Conover's list)

I had assumed ail along that your correspondent in
Ontario County was Mr Clyde Maffin, the County historian. Eave you
ever written him? He has been most kind in sending me quite a bit of
wiscelleneous data -~ wmostly on Werrens sbout which I wmainly have
querried him. His =ddress:187 Bristol Street, Canandaigua, New York 14424

Regerding Elijsh Parker at Censjoharie or more likely
Cherry Valley in 1790. I too believe that this is Elijeh from Belcher-
town but I would be hard pressed to prove it. Whereas Jonas Belknsp
is 2 unique nsme, there were not many by that name, Elijah Parker is
a wore common name - there were several of these who lived at this
seme time in history. To me it is purely academic, it doesn't make
eny real difference for my purpese whether this is Elijzh from
Belchertown or not, but to others it does. It could shed possible
light on the place of Elijsh sr8s second marriage for instance. The
statement by Mr Brownell which I guoted in my lzst letter would place
him, if this be the seme Elijsh, for o time at least during the
Revolution in ¥ew York. This Mr Brownell I sm told is & reputable
genealogist. I therefore give much credence to this statement. It is
thought that Elijsh would have had to remarry by 2t least 1778 if
James wag the eldest of his second family but more likely 2t early
ag 1776 as it seems thet Belknap was the older. This would therefore
be in the range of the period o? the supposed service with Hatch's
group end i% could lezd to the supposition that this second marriage
took place in New York. Regarding the possible connection with Mary
Newion Belknmep ss a second spouse, it is interesting to note that
in Doolittles Sketches it is stated that she remove from Belchertown
after the dezth of her husband in 1775. Yet in one of your letters
you stated that Jonas got a lesve, I believe it was 1483, "to visit
his mother" and at this time he married Esther Parker st Belchertown.
E/U"fl oo had yewioveed "&.f‘-@;_” ‘R3O Aad s Alac e 4 o @ P s TS

I might add that I do not place much significance to the
record which shows Elijsh Sr and Elijah Jr end Jonas Bellnep joinimg
the church at Worcester in 1798. When you included in one of your
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letters the stdtement that this did not necessarily mean that they . o
resided there, (or something to that effect) , it recalled to my pleccays dime
mind that the churches in the Richmond - Bristol area were probebly ~jeww o
not constructed wuntil after 1800, As these people were very - wn oo L7
religious, they would very likely join an established church. This  fodes (ef¥
could have been done through Elijah Br or Abijah Wright. odret-Bitx

. };Jﬂ?"’“""‘""] -.';é

¥
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Thst's all faor now. Fttsfoen §
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Aug 29 1959

Mr George 5 May
PO Bex 2

Falr Oaka
California #f 95628

Dear Mr Nay:

My great thanks for your helpful letter of Aug 20. I'm adopting the date you show
for the birth of Esther Parker -- 30 Jan 1761 ~- for 1t seems to be well supported
and I'va long distrusted the date of 1766 given by other sourcas,

Flease send me what you have on Orin and his descendents. I've not baen content
with what I have on this last son of Jonas Newton Belknap.

In this ietter, I'p going to try to deal with the pumzle of "the two Jonas Belimaps®
in Ontario County W Y -~ which you mention in your letter. As you'll see, Fhore
will be questions left opey, despite my effort.  And one of my conclusions will
rest on judigment) so I'1l have to trouble you with a lot of detail, in order to

ask for your opinion. |

First, soms known faots:

(1) Census of 1800 shows a Jonas Belimap at Charleston (mow Lima) and & Jonas
Belinap at Pittetown (Homeoye). Which of them waz Joras Newton EBelknap?

= Middle neme, Newton, ssems to have besn preserved cnly in the papers of
my omn branch of the family; descendants of Jesse, son of Jonas N B, Al

contemporary records that I have seen, and many later ones, show cnly '3
"Jonas? —- hence some of the difficulties we encounter, oA

(2) Census of 1810 shows only orme Jonas -~ a Jonas Belknap at Rristol. Wae this
the Charlesston Jonas or the Pittatom one?

(3) Index of Deeds shows: 5 January 1810 — $400 ~- Jonas Belknap of Town of
Bristol sold to Jana and Danie) Taylor —— 100 acres. Again, which Jonas?

(L) Sume index: 6 Sept 1919 =- 50 — Jones Belinap of Oorham ~ sold te Jene
¥oore = 20 acres — "township #10 in the second rsnge of townships in Ontario
County, part of lot #11." (Location not yet identified.CYB) Which Jonas?

(5) Pension application at Phelps N Y, 1818, Jonas Belknap (plainly Jonas Newton B)
gave address as Naples ¥ Y and stated he them ommed no property., (Wecessary to
say thia, in orver 45 qualsfy for rension, C79)

=~ Naples, in southern par? of oounty, was in what is still imown as
"the Garlinghouse area.’ Three sons of Jonam N B married Garlinghouse
girls, and one of his daughters married z farlinpouss son, Jonas N B
at 50 may have been living with Oarlinghouvses(?).



(6) History of Ontario County (Conover?), page L53, "Tomm of Richmond"sApril 5, 1796,
alectlon of officers: Oonstabla and Collschtor, Jonam Helknap., He was also om
Commlttes for Sohools. Which Jonas?

-~ This tom'::a organized in 1796 as Pittatomn - c‘anged name to Honeoye
April 6, 1806 — and to Richmond, April 11, 1815 «— now oslled Honeoye.

(7) ¥rs Elijak Parker (Mary} —- died 11 Jan 1514 at Gorham, age 76. Was ghe ~
a8 you suggest -- Mary Newton Bellmap, widow of Samus) Belknap, Jonas M B's father?
i‘l"‘-]ij_‘_. .| HI 1IE ..‘_.
~=- The age chacks for MNB, Only other information I have on her,is that
after Samuel Belknap's death KMXXSIEWNGEXXTIE in 1775 sha "removed " from

the church at Belchartom.

(8) Index of Deaths, "Westarn Rspository and Genssses Obmerver® - July l, 1815,
Nrs Jonas Bslinap (Rachel) -- aged S9 — at Gorham. VWho was shs?

(9) Church record, Worcester ¥ Y (neer Cherry Vallsy) shows "Jonas Belknap snd
wife" joining First Preshyterian Church , 1798. Tas this Jonas N B?

— Jonas N B 1a known to have been in Cherry Valley 1792, Could hardly have
been in Worcester or vioinity im 1798 if in Ontaric County in 1796,

I think I can anewer with fair certainty Mumbare 1, 2, 3, 6 and 9. I'm not sure
about 4, I have no answers for 7 and 8. My hops is that you may be able te
take the soluticns a step or so farther ~- and that you'll correct any errors I make,

The main key is checking the census records, against names and agee of the members
of the family of Jonas X B (a stap started some months ago by another descendant
of that family). So I'll begin by setting down some dates that you alrecdy kmow,
for Jonaa N B and his wife Esther Parker: r
_Anmdsor CLU'W?&'Q
Jonas Newton 3sllmap -~ born Errft®3d Conn 19 May 1799 -— baptised Belchertown Mass
12 April 1761 — married Esther Parker 17 Jan 1783, Belchertowm. Joined
Balchertomn durch, with Esther, 30 July 176S5.

Esther Parker -- Born 30 Jan 1761, Bolton Conn,

Their ohildren: '-\rvwd\\ '“’-‘
Samuol, bora 178l -- baptized 1h Ayg 1785 (two weeks after his parentz joined church)
— Married Sarah fheat ~ died before 19 April 1810 (date of lsttsrs

3f adwinistration of his estats, %o hig'wife Sarah fabd friend Abijeh Wright,")

Elijah, Born 1785 ~ baptised 1l Aug 1785, Balohertown — marrisd Catherine
“farlinghouse § January IRBR 1806 ~- died 1874 (7).

Jonas (Jr) bern 1786 — married Mary Ann (Polly) Ggrlinghouse 15 January 1813 =
disd about 1851 (7).

dunan 11+
Elisha, born 18 Januwary 1719 = married (1) Bettis Brigge about 180K and (2) Luoy
Finch 1 July 1810 — died 8 January 1539,




Jesse, Yorn 26 Janwary 1792 Charry Valley N Y — married Jene Carlinghouss 20 Feb 1812
= disd 19 Fov 1881.

Susannah (Susan, Suele) born 26 January 1792 — married David Chatfield 15 Aug 1813
=- died 12 Oct 1856,

== Only scurce krown for Wirth in 1792 xx is family tradition of Farker TETYYYX
fauily, in Farker in America. A present-day descendant of Susamnah says
shbe zarried ab 10 "so must have beenm Born in 1797." Date of marriage is
well supported. . « My reasons for aceepting 1792 birithdate -- and not accepting
"merried at 16" — ave: (1) two widely seperated descendants of Esthar Parker's
brother Stiles Parker, without possible collahoration, made same statement
that Susawmah was twin of Jease; (2) S%tiles Perker and Jonas N B were closely
assoclated, as you know, for many years both befors and after Jonas M married
Esther; (3) the fact that Stiles Parker was in same aressas Jonas NB, inoluding
Ontario County; and (L) the list of ohildren of Jonas N B and Esther, handed
down in my Branch of the family, places Susannsh after Jesse and before child
Eether, who 13 known to have been borm 4n 1798.% (Such lists, in my branch of
the family, have always proved acourate on sequence of birth of childrenm,)

%

Esther, born 1796 — married Gamalisl Gerlinghouse, date mot imown — died 18794 “o ¢
\ A.\ﬂ.? i 3 |
Orin (Orrin) born 24 May 1799 — married ﬂy&{m"lpur (18214?) = died 1873 (7,

Gyathla, birth 72 date nob known, bub boldeved (by me) to be nob earlier than -
second half of 1800. Marrisd Isaac Newton. Date of death not known. N “’xé\,

N by
Listed before Orin by C O Parker; bnt after Orin in 1ist preserved ia my q\
branch of the family. Mo other souross y=t found, for date of birth. g, 2 -
dates e
Exoept as noted, MITINGCENE above are believed to be accurate. <y

On the basis of dates shomn above, the family of Jonas Newtoh Belknap in 1800 1k
inoluded:

MALER FEMALES

Under 10 Orin 1, Jesse § (2) Ksther l;, Busannah 8 (2)
10-15 Samuel 16, Eitjah (L) —— (0)

15, Jomas 1k, &

Eligha 11
16-25 — {0) — (o)
26-45 Jonas, father Ll (1) Esther, mother 39 (1)
Over U5 L S (0) WA e (0)

This is & precise SEYMJN matoh fPr the 1800 Census record of the Jonas at Charleston:
Bellmap, Jonas (Charlestom) 2 L O 10 200220

The XIf 1800 Census record for the Jonas at Pittstown (Honeoys) is quite different:
Belknap, Jonas (Pittstem) 30110 13010



e

There is less certainty in identifying the IEEN Jonas &b Bristol in 1810, ALl
that oan be done is te judge which of twe gossibilities 1s mors probsble.

Firast, the Jonas ab Pittstown in 1800, . o If all members of his family hed lived
and 1f there had been no mors births, ita ocompositien in 1810 would have been:

IX 03011 01301
The 1310 Census shows:
Bellmap, Jonas (Bristol) 02 001 11001
To match chese two sets of figures would require assaming:
-~ That one boy who would have been 10-15 in 1810 had died.
—= That one son who would have beep 26-45 had died or married.
- That one girl had been born after date of taking 1800 ocensus.
- That all tiree daughters who would have been 16-25 in 1810 had died
o> married,
Next, the Jonas who was at Charlsston in 1300 -~ plainly Jonar Newton Ballmapt

By 1310 thres of khis aons =- Samwel, Elijah, Elisha =- were married and living in
thsir own homes. Those who opuld have been in the household of Jonas X B in 1810

weze:
HALES FEMALER
Under 10 — (0) Gynthia (1)
10-15 Orin 11 {1) Esther 1) (1)
16-25 Jesse 18, Jonas 2L (2) Susannah 18 (1)
2645 - (0) — (0)
Qver 45 Jonas, father 51 (1) Eother, mother L9 (1)
figures

To males & precize natoh with the census,tixssx for the Bristol KX Jonas --- 02001
and 1 1 0 01 — the following assugtions are required:

~ That both the son Jones, 2L, and the daughter Susannah, 18, though
not yet married, were not living with their parents.
=— That the census taker errsd in listing Jesse as 10-15, not xk as 16=25,

' To me, 1t FEENE secms more reasonable to make thame sssumptions than to malkes

ths more oomplex assumbions required for matching ths Jonas who had been at
Fittstom in 1300. « + « Errors by cansus takers, on agses of children, were not
mcommoa in the early censuses; an error in listing Jesse by sage would not

be surprising. » . » If the Bristol Jonas in 1810 was Jonas N B, thsn the father
of Susaumaeh and yougg Jonas was in financial tréuble and was raising money -—
but only 2400 -~ by selling lamd. So young Jenas, at 2k, may well have been
working, not .t home, possibly the trade he is known to have followed in

some of his later years: And Susannah,smpom st 18, may have

bean working for some other family, d"

ALl things congidered, it seoms at least reascnable to believe that the Jonas
at Pristol in 1810 was Jonas Newbton Belknap.
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If se, tham the Jomas wito wold 100 acres at Sristol was probably Jonas Newton Belkzap.

Then, who was the Jonas at Fittstom (Honeoye) 4n 18007 A1l I can say is that he
musY have besn the Jonas who was elscted Constable and Colleotor im 1796 = and that
mentions (in histories) of a Jonas in Ontario County as sarly as that ysar must
mean tha Pittstown Jonas, mot Jonas Newton Belinap,

So there remains room for feeling that the "Jonas Belknep and wife" who joined the
church at Worcester in 1798 were probably Jonas Newton Belinap and Esther Farker -~
4 conclusion greatly ELEENENIN ostrengthened by the fact that some Parker relatives,
imown to have been in Ontario County later, did the same thing at Woresster in 1798,
@5 you noted in yowr letter Aug 20, (It shiould be bormein mind that church ‘
affiliation for a farm family, in those tlmes, does not necessarily ipply residense
in the church town.)

As to point Nos L = the sale of 20 acres by "Jonas Bsllmap of Gorham" in 1819, all

I can say xix is that this t havs been Jonas X B, . . Thers 1s no known record

of how this land came into omer's posession. If, as you eurpest, the Mrs

Elijah Parker who disd in Uorham in 131L vas (a) widow of Jonas W B's father and

{B) second wife of Elijah Parker, Sr — i, as, M0 the otherwise unidentifisd "Miss
Belinap" named in Parker in America as this second wife — then Jonas N B mighh have
inkerited the property from her, though I have seen no courb reoord of such inheritance.
o o « This 13, a9 far as I know, the only xention of 2 .Jonan Ballmap Mof Gorham", . .
The year before, in applying for a pension, hie eddvess was Naples, . . However, in Q
1819 1% would have been natwrel for Jonas N B to sell any property in Ontario ore \-Q
lnninlrurnntunky.ﬂanhninhmmtnhanhaminlﬂm...Irhythil \
hiltiﬂllthu-mm,lndifhium:hldalmad;-mutoﬁmtmky{uumh

be true), Jonas M B in 15679 may have had no real home in Ontario County. . . All

this is mere speoulation, yet the main pertinent faot may be that no sure record

of the "other Jonas® - Flitstown 1800 — has besn found after 1800, It is likely
that by 1619 the enly Jonas Belinap in Ontario County was Jonas Newton B,

I should add, I think, the Jensus records of other Ontario County Pelknaps plainly
or probgbly related to Jonas Newton B.

Two of them were probably his brothers:

1800 Belimap, Jonathan (Charleston) 2 001 O IXE#® 1 00 1 O
1010 Belimap, Seth (Honegye) 00101 00010
sufficient .
La : information on birthdates of his brothers' children, I oan
say (1 tﬂumlahoqurJohathmninlBOOmdforBethinl&lOmright
for thoss two brothers of Jonas N B, and (2) I know of no others of those names and
ages X3 who could have besen in Ontario County in those PENET vears.

The other Belunapa at Honeoye in 2810 wera plainly his children:

B1ijah 10100 10100
Elisha 10100 00100
Sally 00000 20100

"Sally" .e obvicusly the Samﬁ '1301‘:{:1;;:- who wes Sapwelts widow — as sgid earlier.




Now I'1l ask for help, In your records of the Parker family, do you have anything
on the date and nlace of the death of Esther Parker Bslimap., . . Most eommonly,
her death is shown as 1617 or 1817/18, without supporting detail and without plase,
I'll weleome ald.

L]
TSR

For your information, I suppose I'd better add what iz known of the lagt ysars of
Jonas Newton Belknap.

When he wade & sscond appleation for g pension (2 bigger one now baing availgble)
in Hardin County Kentuwoley 12 Dec 1820, lin gave his occupation as "ocopering" and
said "My family consists of my wife Tamer aged fifty fowr years and one daughter
Diantha sged nine ysars." This second wife has been idsntified as Tamar Vinten,
widow of Asa Newton, Jonas could have !mown har as a olild in Belchertown Mess.
The date of this second marriage is not lmownj so there is no certsinty that
Jonas was Dlantha's father, Note that ho sald "cne daughter® not my daughter.”
If she was his daughter, marriage to Tamar would have bsen not later tham 1810,
which would date Esther Parkeris death as probubly before the end of 1810. . . .
I think 1t more 1ikely that Dianths was offspring of Tamar's firet warriage. , .
You nay find Diantha shown as daughter of Esther Parker, &t result of error by
ona gehenlegist,

%o Peneionars living in Kentucly shows Jonas Belknap (obvicusly Jonas N B)
aviag his pension transferred from N Y to Eentucky L, Merch 1820 — and dates
his death as x on 16 Peb 182} in Hart Coumty. One genealogist says his exsoutor
was Isane Newton (Cynthia's husband) and that ME¥ Ysasc Newton cashed Jomas' lash
pension sheck, I think this is probably correct.

W

It1l] walsome yowur comnents,

{brﬂilp.y.
Carroll Y Bellmaps



1)

(2)

Bept 298 19 1969

Wr George S May
P O Box 2
Falr Qaks, California 95628

Dear Mr May:

My thanks for your letter of Sept 13. I'm lucky when I find people like you,
But before I start replying, I should explain what I am doing and the limits of
ny knowledge. a W,

I'm attempting to compils - and that's precise word =~ a Beliknap genealogy
begindgg in 1300 and extending to the predent day., To do this, I've assembled
in my atudy all imown major collections offamily history and genealogy — often
differing drastically on dates, names, locations, etc. One task, thus, is to
try to declide who is right and who is wrong in the 5000 or 9000 pasges of records
that I'm working with, Another part of the job is to extend lines of descent to
present generations, by correspondence. All this leaves me little time for
personal research. What new information I get has come to ne, aimost wholly,
from paople like you. For example, my information about the years in Ontario
County, N Y, comes mainly from one parson —- Miss Gladys Gray of Geneva N ¥ ==
a talented and sorupulous researcher,

With perhaps 4,000 Belknap names in my riles, I oan't often concentrate on any
one line. The sxception, for a number of reasons, 1s the tracing of the history
of my great-greategrandfather, Jonas Newton Belinap -~ partly in irritation over
the many erroras that have been made in his case. This exception has led me into
sxploration of the relationships with the Parkers and the Oarlinghouses., So I
have some partisl information — far irom complete =— about those two families.

Now for some of the questions you havs asked.

Orin Belknap — the one who married Nancy Starr., He was son of XMNEN

one of the sons of Jonas Newton Bellnap -~ Jonas, who married Mawry Ann (Polly)
Garlinghouse. . . After leaving Ontario County about 1515 ot 1816 (date uncertain),
four sons of Jonas K B went to Kentucky (Hardin and Hart counties) = and then,
somtime in the 13208, to Lioking County, Ohdow, A fifthd son, Elisha arrived in
that county in 1830, by way of upper northwest NY state. In the late 1830s, three
of the sons and their families -- Elijah, Jonas, Jesse —— went on to southeastern
Jowa (Van Buren and Wapsllo counties), In 1848 and 18L8, Jeose led a tribe of
Bellmapa and their relatives ~— including the Starrs — on to the Willamette Valley
in Oregon, where they settled in what was called Belknap Settlement. Orin {son of
Jesse's Wrother Jonas) was one of this tribe. Orin's father, Jonas, followed a bit
later.

Identification of Elijah Parker, father of Esther -- in New York State, . . In your
citation of 1790 Census, Canajoharise, you show him as "Elij;h Psrker, Sr.” Miss
Gray, oiting same record, showshim merely ae "Elijah P,rker.” Both of you show gn
Elijah Parker, Jr. The faot that these two names gnd that of Abel Belknap {uncle
of Jonas N B) appear in sequence indicates, of courgl, that hhelr residences were
contiguous ~- whioch can be taken to mean that they arrived there at the same time,




It sesms to me that these two Parkers must have beeh Elijah Sr and his son Elijah,

I would dbstrust any secondawy sources which cast doubt on this. The known close
relationship betwsen these Parkers and the famlly of Jonas N B is ol'ten my chief
reliance in weighing conflicting statements. And I have learned to distrust deeply
the statements made in local KINEZASEL&NN histories written yoars later =— sxcept when
they FXHNX¥ plainly indicate original sources rather than hearsay or trpdition,

My main difficulty in working with the records of the Salt Laks (enealogical Sooiety
is the great degres to which they rely on local histories and early Vital Records
which (in Massachusetts at least) were not entwred annually but were "written up”

at intervals ml of some years — hence are distrusted by professional gensalogists
(with exception of the limited number of V R's that have been edited and issusd by
New England Historic Genealogloal Society),

An exampls &f the wweliability of local histories is & bit that I misquoted in

my letter to you Aug 9 — bottom of page 2. I repeated a passage from the History
of the Ploneer Setilswent of Phelps and Gorham Purchase, as sent to me by Mins
Gray{s But in copying i, my fingers undurtook to correct what I knew was sn
error, and wrote "Elijah" when the book said "Elishe." The IAZNEXYIRRXKLXLAE
quotation should have read:

Pa 205 — "As early as 1796 or 1797 Elijah and Stiles Parker, EXXJXE Elisha
Bolimap . . . bocame residents of the towm. The first four named enigrated many
years since to Kentuocky.”

My fingers typed "Elijah" becauss I imew that it was Elijah, not Elisha, who waent

to Kentucky. At the tims I wrote it, I was interveted only in the general agrement
with Parker in imerica, I didn't psuse to comment that in 1796/7 Elisha fax (E1ijgh,
m]mnumEMmmwwmmthhouMMhrs. Thers

was no lmown Elisaa (nor Elijah) who could have been of the same generation as Stiles
and Iijah Parker and in Ontario County at the time. This is an instance of mere
hoarsay, not real evidence, and a typiocal case of "oconfusion of gonerations.”

(3) ¥hile I'm admitting an error in typing, may I venture to tell you that the spelling .
sk (NEX(NAN of the name of the tomn and lake 1s
not "Honeyoe" as in your letters, but loneoye ~ prnounced "Honey -- oy." 1 spenyp
much time ir that area, during my years in buainess.

(L) I wish I could help you on tracing the location of Elijah Parker (Sr) after
Canajoharie. All I know is that no sure trace of him has come to me, from

Ontario County. . . And, like you, I'm pusszled by the fact that Stiles does not
appear in the oensus t41l 1810. Howsver, in this instance it may be that we shoukd
remembe™ that these New ingland pioneers were often both farmers and oraftemen. When
they had no land, they worked at a trade. It could be that Stiles was thus
mmployed in 1800 and till he had accumlated money to Wuy land.

(5) Parkers in Ontario County = As you musy now, there wers a number of them in
1800 oensus, with Elijah jr the only one I oan identify - and nany more in 1810,
80 many that #isy could not possibly have all besn members of same family.

(6) Your MMMERWA shrewd suggestion that Jonas N B might have married (2nd) a Rachel =e—-,
Could e, if Esther Parker Belinap died before Xfix July 1815. There is one
fain$ clue that can be followed, on this possibility, I've asied Miss Gray to
see if it can be traced. If she finds anything, I'1l tell you.

(7) WALl of Sawuel and Mary (Phelps) Stiles., I may be able to help on this, I



(8)

{9)

(T

‘
have made a note to look for it at our loocal library, which has a set of early
Conneoticut Prowate Records,

Last paragrpsh of your letter Sep 13 -~ mention of an Elijah Belimap ab Ossian,
Allegany Comnty, about 1507, in Turmer, History of Phelps and (orham Purchasa,
I don't have this bbok, nor ea3y access to 1t, I know it only from excerpts sent
to me by Mlss Gray, Do you happen to have the exact wording of the passysge?

I inow of no Elijah ‘Belknap who could have been theme at that date, unless

we assume that Jonas N B's won Elijah, 22 years old in 1807, went first to that
area, south of Ontario County (and newly formed as a county in 1806 if my memory
is correct) befors settling at foneoye in or before 1810, . . 5o I question

the date 1807, Coduld i§ have Been 13177 If 1817, that would be a natural place
to find him — on his way to Kentucky, where he was in 1820. The natural and
egsiest route from Ontario County to Xentuoky would lie through Allegany County.
e s o« Can? t.fﬁ."nd Ossian on mapa I possess. Do you know where it wae?

Now, finally, my most urgent problem. I can't just dismies from my wind the Jonas
Belknap showam at Aoneoye in 1800 Census — nor the mention of the election of

a Jonas Bellknap as Constable and Collector of Town of Richmond in 1796. To

prove to the D A R that Carol Anne's ancestor Ellshs was son of Jonas N B, I must
show that he must have Ween son of the Jonas at Churleston in 1800 and could not
have beep the son of the Jonas st Pittatom (Honeoye) in }800. Tuxx this "other But
Jonast is showaes having, in 1500, one son who was then aged 16-25; and 1t could be 3
argued that this was & census taker's error at a tlme & Elisha was 2% 11, The
D A R people who have rejected tmo of Carol Anne's applicajlons, thus far, have
done funnier things than that. . « 50, 1f you have anythinf that hrows any light

on this other Jonas -~ auch as the account of the town mee in 1796, which you
mention in your letter, I hope you'll send it to me., I havelonly & few brilef words
about the election as conatable and collector, '

(10) I should have thanked Fgmu, far sooner in this lebter, for yowr iindness in preparing

the application for the 'record of Stiles Parker. I sent it in) promptly -- and

I'm very grateful.
Cordially, %V
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FROM CYB TO: OEORUE MAY

12/9/69

Ihﬂn'tmmwm'hlmi:wth Stiles will that interestiyou., Will
do it as soon as I can. In Gensalogy Room, our library, day or se age, I was

called away by & phons message just as I was about to

nmmw:tmrmm-mw showing her
perhaps be of intarest to you. 5

look it up. Borry.
dusl Stiles descent, may



GEORGE S. MAY
P. O. BOX 2
FAIR OAKS, CALIFORNIA

FEB8 1970

Carroll:

Haven't written veu in some time as I have been invelved in a
complex problem concerning some other ancestors, the Warrens.
Have thet solved now so before I go off en another tongent,
thought I would write you.

I expect that by now you have solved the "Asz Newton" question. I

attempted to find more data on Asa but find & lack of Newton

genealogies out here a deterrent. The Ermine N. Neonard "Newton

Geneslegy", the one I had looked at before, I find has = statement

to the effect that the Asa Wewtén at Belchertewn, 1790, was ne

deubt the brother ¢f Mary Newton Belknap. - I find an Asa Newton

at Lowville, Oneida County, New York (now Lewis Co) in 1800 census

count of 4 -1 -1 -0~-1,0~0-1=-1=0, «1Ialso reread

the 1820 census of Onterle County s2nd notice that I have a different

count than that sent you by the Livingston County Histerian for

Age of Livenia; 0 = 0 - 0 =-0-1-3,0=-1-1=0+«1. One of

us is wrong here. I alzo nete in Tree Tslks abstract of Asa's will,

copy enclesed, that Jeseph and Leuther were the twe eldest sons

and that Reuben wae the youngest. (The youngest living or youngest

of his five?) Y s
__l:.h(:ﬂ > ’{.:‘.

Other information frem census reports. ‘ .

Rome, Oneida County, 1800 - Jesse Belknep 2 3 - 1 =,\5 - 11 =

Richmond, Ontarie Ceunty 1820 - Darius Fiteh 2 - - - ©1 1, 1 - 2 -1

(Olberd?) Fitech 311 21 «, =1 =1 =

Are you familiar with the American Genealogicel Biogrephicel Index?
It is now revised at least through the let%er "Gr, which revision
includes indexing of the genealogy pages of the Boston Transcript.

I have access to a file of this paper s genea. pages which is about
99% complete. When I was attempting to track down information en
Mary Newiton Belknap I consulted these files. You may be interested
in these few bits of informatien on "Mary Belknzps®

(1) John Weston, born March 22, 1801 married March 13, 1828, Miriam,
the dasughter of Simeen and Mary (Gitbs) Belknap of Ellington, Cenn
end Randelph, Vermont.

(2) Mary Belknap warried Richard Tozier Jr, had daughter, Mary, born
Southberough, Mass May 14, 17567

(3) Nathan Richarson, 1736 - 1816, a captain in the Revolutien,
married Mary gulknap.

(4) Nathaniel?4 Merrill, son of Nathoniel and Rebecca, married

Mary Belknap. (beorn 175_7%)

If you de not have acess to these papers I would be glad to look

up specific Belknap names in the index zbove mentioned and copy
whatever is contained in the Beston Tramnscript about them.

I am also sending a copy of a letter I received from the Cherry
Valley, New York, Historicel Society in response to a query I
sent them. I have also written the Mrs Hawkins mentioned, and
although she has not come up with snything yet, she is still
looking for informatiem on Elijah P. Sr and his descendants,
including his sons in law.

That‘s 81l for now. Do keep me informed on anything 1 can help with.
<Ff -
%
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GEORGE MAY from CYB (Your lebter Oot 21) 0ot 28 1969

My fingers apolugizse. M/ Thoy teok it ,n themselves to write "eleven”
as age of Diantha In 1820 - when what I use for a brain knew quite well
they should have written mine.®

No sure identification, yet, of the Asc Newton who was Iirst husbend of
Temar Vinton, Hence no knowledge of date of his death.

Diantha could have beent
(») Ildgitimate daughter of Jonas and Tamar
() Legitimate daughter of Jonas and Rachel

(o) Lagitimate daughter of Tamar and Asa Newton, if this Asa
died after 1808 or 1809

Soads of Newtons thoen in Ontario Coumnty, Shiuld ba sasy to find the right isa.
But se far, no luck. MWesd te find an isa borm circa 1760, died bafore 1820,

Asats thus far found in Ontarilo Gnmtrﬁlt sesm to fi%,

Waite got his infermation frem Mrs Gynthia Avery, Granville Ohlo, daughter of
Esther Belinap and Gamaliel Garlinghouss, at seme time between 1581 and 1887,

This impliss he got her name and address frem someone Iin his arez who waa
correaponding with her at that time -~ possibly one of the many Garlinghouses
still in Omtaric and Livingston counties, or possibly one of the children of
Saxel Bellmap Sarah Rant (who married wealthy Artemus Lincoln after

Samuel?s death). These children of Samuel not yet traced with certainty, G(ladys
Oray is working om it,




Aug 9 1969

Yr George S May
P O Box 2
Falr Oaks California 95628

Dear lr May:

As T think you know, my delay in writing to you was caused by illness, Now I'll
do what I oan, to answer your request ahoyt Eather Parkerts family. Probably you
alraady gnow much or all of what I can tell you, But I'11 do what I can,

Firat, however, mav I ask a favor? 1I'd like %o have the name and address of the
person who gave you the information on the shhet enclosed with your first letter --
names and dates of the children of Elijah Perker Sr, for there are soms Juwestions
that need to be asked, about dogumentary sources, as sors of what 1s on that shest
differs from other records that I've sesn.

For the moment, I can't comment on the probable accuracy or inaccuracy of that shest,
excapt to agree that tha date given for Abigailts birth is questionable. Indeed, I
think that possibly that entire entry may be in MXTEF error — some other Ablgail
Parker, perhaps; not a daughter of Elijah 8r, HReasons: (1) All lists that I've seen
show Abigail as the last of the children of Elijah Sr and ''srtha Stiles; born after
Stiles, (2) I cannot place that family at Waterbury at any time in the years concersed.
1 don*t have a firm date XX or place for her birth.

Of course, Parker in America is helpful only in supplying leads to follow, Professional
genealogista don't mooept it as valid evidence. And trs pages devoted to Elijah Sr and
his descendants contain some contradictions that raise diffioultise, . . On two points,
however, the family tradition HWEANPLEN summariged in thése pages is (in my judgment)
correct:

(1) List of children of ah Sr, as shown in rigyme. In 1919, a cousin of my father,
(R1iza ans s nea » vhdeat great grandohild of Jonas Newton Belimap

and Esther Parker) set dom on paper — from "old family papers," she sald -- the same
list, with fuller detail, Imlnuuumntmtmmumth-tpnint. As you
wﬂlm.mtmmumﬂdhuumﬂmmhrmmnmmmnsnmr,nr
from Egther herself. And you'll note that she gave a similar story about Elijah Sris
escape from massacre,

(2) List of children of Jonas N Be and Esther Parker: The list given in Parker
in 3mm—1'Eﬁﬁ'm~ﬂ present-day deacendants of
all but

one of them.

Thummwtimhmmthrhrfuuymdm:tﬂuyu of Jonas N Belknap began
in Belchertown, Mass. Samuel Belknap, father of Jonas, kst moved to that area (frem
north central Comnecticut) in 1760. In 1761 he add his wife Mary (Newton) Joined the
Congregational Cauroh at Belchertowm., Elijah Parjer Sr joined that church in 1770; and
Muimfﬂlrluuhh?-wmhhmtm.tlnﬁlﬂﬂ. In 1779,
two of his daughters — Roxana and Tabitha - joined thgt church, On 17 Jan 1783
Jonas and Esther were married at Beslchertown. (Jonas was on leave from the army, to
Mtn-mmummmhnhmmmmwhnmmwmluﬂ
four days.) Jonas and Esther joined the Belchertown church 30 July 1788,




Evesything in the forejoing xmmmx paragraph is a matter of documentary record.

I do not knowwen Jonas and Esther left Belohertown ~- nor when Elijah 8r left,
Bu$ 1t seems XEKIFXXNOX 1ikely that both Zamilies moved to New York Stage at or
about the same ¥ime, for thes{two families wers closely assochated for aboud a
quartsr ocsatury,

The census of 1790 shows an Elijak Parker #f and Jr at ERNKJEYIEX Caaajeharis, Mont-
gomary Coun¥y, N Y, I do not have the detail of Lk those twe census emntries, Bub
Jou oan get them at any library that has a copy of Heads of ?u:l.liuf :I.Eg_e, 12 nish
libaries de. (Oheoking the detall mgix against the of knom will show
whether or not these two were your ancestors. ‘

At or about the same tima, Jonas and Esther wers nearby, at Cherry Valley, Y =~
where two of their children were born in 1792 (Iesse end Susannah),

; te
Shortly thereafter, both fanilisa moved on imm Ontarioe County (whish ther inoluded
all of western N Y State)s Junas arrived thers not later tham 1796, The 1000 census
shows donas at Charleston (now called Lima) — and a Jonathan Belinap who was probably
his brother was also there, On the 1810 Census Jomas is shom at Bristol -~ glso his
brother Ssth,

The 1800 Censuy shows an Elijah Parker at Bristol, deteils as follows:

MALES FEMALES
Undir 10 1015 1625 26-4L L5 UP  Under 10 10-15 16«25 264l LS OP
2 3 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 0

This looks 1like Elijah Jr, perhaps? 4s I have no record of his ohildrer, I oan't
check it that way., But T ASSIN YOU QAl, -

Many Parkers a in the 1810 osnsus uf Ontarie County, I sm told — ImolwdisgStiles.
I dontt have details on thex,

In 1810 Abidah Wright (husband of Roxana Parier) was granted letter ef admiaistratiom
of the estate of Samusl Bellmap, oldest aon of Jonas -~ whe had 1lived ab Homeoye, nsar
Bristel, .

A trusted correspondsnt in Outario County has sent me the following excerpt from
Hiltn%[_ of the ia»ginnnr Settlement of Phelps and Gorham Purchase —— Rochester, 1852 «-
a :

Pe 205 =-"As early as 1796 or 1797 Elijah and Stiles Parker , Elijah Belimap

» o « became residents of the tom (Town of Riohmond, inoluding Bristol, ste, CYB).

The first four named emigrated many years since to Eentuoky » . ." $xx (This
cheoks with Parker in Amerioa ., CYB) ‘

This corresponhat also seat me an excerpt showing that Elijah Sr may have besn the
well-imown "Prophet Elijah." I enclose & copy of that excerpt. The dates givem
for Jemima seem right for this Klijah having been ymm Esther's father. In the
copy of what was written in 1919 by Flizsbethy Jane Turner you will notes "He grew
up and becams quite a noted preacher,”




IL.___‘__-_._._..--—-'-_E

All told, you might find researoh ia Ontario County as mmdin]g’;lh I have done,

Your suggestion that the Mrs Elijak Parler whe died at Gorham migh® have beea

the "Miss Balimep” nared as second wife of Elijah Sr in Parper in America and adght
have been the mother of Jonas N Bellmap is interesting, I haven't beer abls te

find any "Mlss Belimap” ia that vicinity =t the time whe oould have married Elijaw Sr,
And tkers has boen mo surs trace of what becams of Jonas's mother after her husbamd
Ssmusl Belknap died in 1775 = he had been on Bunker Hill, along with Jonas, the day
bafore. It has been thought that possibly she marrisd 3 Rufus Kemntfiddka , bud ae preef,
Fossible support fer your surmise is thad on Sepd 6 1819 "Jemas Bellknap of Gorhém®
80ld a 20-acre property whioch he is no¥ known to have purchased =- might have imkerited
it from his mother? . . . Unfortunately, thaw's no easy way of verifying your surmise,
for these pioneer farsifh people in thise days werv generally married by itimerant
preachers, not in churohes where a record would be kept. An old Bible (Parker

family) would be about the only sourca of valid confirmstion, . . No Tecords in my omm
family Bkrow any light om any posslible second marriage of Uary Newton Bellmap. If you
encounter any trace of oconfirmation, some dey, I hope you'll tell ms, + « « In this
oonnection, do you have & date for the deah of Martha Stiles Parksr?

Cordially,
Carroll Y Bslknap:



N

George Nay .mucmnmap July 7 1970

long agp =~ Fab 0 ~- you made a gensrous offer that I hesitated to aseept,
s 1% involves a lot of work: eopying Bostom Transoript items on Bellnsps,
as Mated in the American Genealogieal Blographical Index,

Thet Index is in our local iibrary but there's ro praotical way fer me
to got ab the items it lists in the Transeript.

Needless to say, I'll § be most humbly grateful for amy help you osn give .
me on this, TI've long regretied my inabllity to do this job en the Transerips,
which obvicusly eontains much that ism'$% in uy files.
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GEORGE S. MAY
P, O, BOX 2
FAIR OAKS, CALIFORNIA
SEP 13 1968

Dea.r Mr Belknaps: .

I wiil try to answer your recent letter about iwo Jom® ¥
Beiknaps being in Ontario County. The scope of my knowiedge on
"Beiknaps" is very iilmited and there are many missing iinks in
my information on Parkers. Insofar ss some informetion I hava
may aid you in drawing inferences from your data, I wiil endeavor .
to pass this information on to you. I wiil siso toss in for your
consideration some personai thoughts. 1

I have a cpoy of the pension appiication of the widow
ofErijeh Parker Jr., filed posthumously in 1854, vhich contains
depositions by both Lemueir and his brother Cyrus Parker. lLepuel—— ﬁy
states that his mother (Mehitabie) merried Eiijsh Parker~in 1795 GVL
(thie date is written in over a previousiy written 1797) =t
Richmond, Ontario County. In another p.ace in this fiie there is
the statement that Mehitabie married Eiijah in i797. There is
ai1s0 in the book "Miiitary Minutes of the Councii of Appointment
of the State of New York 1783 - .821" a record of a commission
for Eirljah Parker of Onterio County - year 1797. He was a
tietenant under Capt., Wiirliam Pitt in Coi. Amos Hails Reg. I
would presume that this was a home guard type of iocai miiitia,.

The chiidren of Eiijah Parker, Jr. as given in "Parkers
in America® are: by ist wife:Sti.es, Dsniei, E.rijah snd Pitts;
by 2nd wife!Marths, Jerusha, Arza, Cyrus, Asabes, Rachael,
Mehitabie and Lemuei. I have found some record of 9 of these
12 -~ exceptions; Stiles, Martha and Asabeli., I bring this up omiy
to point out a rather curious coincidence. The founder of Pitig-
tovn wae Gideon Pitts of Dightowvm, Bristol Co., Mase. He
emigrated in 1787 to FWewtown, now Eimira, N.Y. He orgenized,
with others, s company which purchased 46080 acres of 1and in
OUnterio County which afterwards became Richmond and Bristoi.
His father, Capt. Peter Pitts, took 3000 acres of this iand at
the foot of Homeyoe Lske, which in 1790, Gideon and his brother
Wisliam Pitts began improving. This was the site of Pittstown,
iater Hichmond. Eiijah Parker, Jr. named his 4th son Gideon
Fiites Farker. Titts Parker, sz he was common.y denoted, was
probabiy born in either November or December of 1794, and it
wouird appesar, most iikely in Ontario Coumty as it is doubtfui
that Eiljah wouid have known this Gideon Pitts at any other
prace. From this information I deduce that the Eiijzh Parker
mentioned in both Converses and Miiiikens "History's of Ontario
County" as being at & town meeting in Aprii 1796 was the one
shown in ister census records and was 2is0 the brother of Stiies
and bpother in iaw of Jonas Beaknap. Daniei Parker was borm
June 10, L1791 in New York State, the pisce not known. The 1800 L,//##
census shows Eiijah Parker, Jr. residing at Bristoi and im 1810
he resided at Dansviiie, then Steuben County, now Livingston Co. L 4
In Mareh of 1813 he died at Cohocton, Steuben County. 'S




-0a

Stiies Parker, although mentioned in both Converses and
Miitikens "History's of Ontario County" =s being at the Richmond
town meeting in Aprii 1796, does not appear in the 1800 censue
of Ontaric County {uniess of course I wissed the neme - 8 not
aitogether unlikeliy possibiiity). He does appear in the 4810  NeEa
census at Bristoli and on June 25, 1814, the deed records of
Ontario County show Stiies Parker of Bristo. se.iing to Joshua Bly ‘
property in Town 8, Renge 4 (South Bristol). According to P. in A.

Stilsp went to Kentucky ir 18i5.

An AvijarWright also sppears in the 1810 census of Bristoi.
The famisy composition 183 i 11 01 « 01 01 0 ., This does not
appeer to be Abijah and Roxanna Parker Wright - uniees she had undsr
stated her age ae she was 55 at this time. The oniy information
wvhich I have on their children is what 1s in P. of A. This shows
Samuel, Abijeb, Roxaenna and Richard. There ere two young men of the
neme of Sam. Wright in Ontarioc County in 1810 - on e at Bristol and
one &t Gorham -,both under 26 and married. There is also an Abijah at
Honeyoe also under 26, where also are the two young Belknaps es well
as the young Belknasp widow. Therefore it would seem that there are
too many children for the count of four as shown in P, in A. to fit
this situation. Then there is also the Abijah Wright at Worcester, Sy
Otsego Co. in April 1798, He was & member of the newly founded town -
committee. (Believe I wrote 1796 previously, but April 1798 is what
the "History of Otsego County" says.)

Regarding the seeming presence of two Jones Belkneps in
Ontario County. What if this is & clerical error by & census teker
in improperly identifying this femily at Pitistown in 1800% Yo
apparent previous or later record 1s found of this men nor of eny
of his descendants. Would 1t not thereforefreasonsble to fit whet
is known into the broader picture - until such time es the existence f)?

of this second Jones is substantiated? ¢
The Abijah Wright who was st Worcester in 1798 =nd =t Bristol .

in 1810, are they the sasme person. If =c is hé the brother in lew of
Stiles, Jones and Elijah, Jr. If so what could he have had to do with
enrolling these frontier pioneers =t the church in Worcesisr, Yos Elijah
Senior =2t this time =2t Worcester too. Also, is there =zny reason why,

if Esther Belknap had died shortly after the birth of Cynthia, that
Jonzs could not have married a Rachel % , she who died in 1815

at Gorham., In 1800 Esther would have been o8, an unlikely time of

life for these fsarm pioneers to stop having children. As thereis ample
evidence of & close aspociation with the Parkers and Jonas Belknap, it
would seem that this =20t is 2 most compelling ergument for asserting
that the three Revolutionary War buddfes moved together from Otsego Co.
to Pittstown ~ perheps ne early as 1794. A further smzll bit of infor-
mation: at Pittstown in the 1800 censuc were John, James, =snd Benjamin
Garlinghouse, all of the same age group as J. Il. B, and each with
families of at least four children.
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_ There are a couple of interesting frets connected with .
» Yarkerg and Belkneps at Canajoharié, In the 1790 census of Montgomer

County the following sappears: Elijsh Tarker, Jr. d- 2 X
= Abel Tielkmap 5 o g5 e ;\1
LA _ Elijsh Parker, Sr. 1 %p’jf—‘-ﬁ“_#’ '
On another page but same town Jessee Belknap 1l 2 34‘;
This Abel Belknap, it ie apparent from "History of Otsego County Ty -

and a list of his children, was the uncle of Jonag N. Belknap., It Is
possible that the Jessee Belknap is Abel's brother. There are 13 other
femilies of this neme in thls census all residing at Fewburgh and New
Windsor in what is now Orange County. It is most interesting that the
two Parkers and Abel Belknap are all listed consecutively as shown above.

From a letter received by Louise Dameren regerding Elijeh
Parker: "A Revolutionary Soldier in Hatch's compemy of minute men in
New York ~ who had a son Elijsh, Jr.,. that in 1790 were neighbors of
my great grandfather, Israel Brownell in Cenajoharle Town, Montgomery
County, New York. Elijah was my fathers name and also my first name®.
Signed: Elijah Ellsworth Brownell. Now, there is an Elijsh Parker
listed on the roster of "Hatch's Minute Men" but no information is
available in the records to establish hls identity. This group seeuns
to have been in existence from August 6, 1776 to January 1, 1781.

In sesrching to ascertain whether this is possibley that is
Elijah Parker of Belchertown being in Hatoh's Minute Men, I found thi s
information: Doolittles Sketches {church records of Belchertown) for
1770 shows "Elijah Parker (admitted) on a certificate without mentioning
the place, signed by Mr Hinedale, pastor, and again removed". This is
undoubedly Elijah Sr. as his pastor at his previous abode was & Reverend
Hingdale. When did Elijzh remove and to where? Did he remove and come
back? From Massachusetts Soldiers and Sailors in the Revolutlonary War
the following informetion is gleened. An Elijah Parker of Hampshire
County wes = Soldier as early as August 19, 1777. This could be Elijeh
Sr. but I do not know. Elijsh Jr. at this time would not ye%t be 15
years old but it would be possible that this service was by him. On
October 5, 1781 Elijah Parker Sr. wrote & letter from Belchertown
about his som Elijsh Jr., who as a2 minor, had enlisted on April 6, 178l
in the Continental Army. There is also another letter of same date about
Stiles who enlisted at the same time - both spent some time in Capt.
Luke Days C0., John Brooks 7th Masss. Reg. This is =211 in the volumes
gbove meniioned. Elijsh Parker is mentioned in the town recorde of
Belchertown as being active on committee work for the town council
in the years 1782, 83, 85 and 86,

If Elijah of Belchertown did not go to New York, even for a
short time, during the period from some time before August 6, 1776
(when Hatch's group appesrs to be founded) and long before October
5, 1781 (when he wrote the letters from Belchertown) then the Parkers
in Canajoharie im 1790 would no doubt not be these of Belchertown
and an entirely different picture of at least a part of the New York
activities of this family would have to be sought.

I am sure you know that all of the children of Elijeh and Martha o/
(Stiles) Parker shared, with other relastives, in the will of Samuel and
Mary (Phelps) Stiles. It was probated March 22, 1792 at Windsor, Hartford
County, Conn. Semuel had Adled Feb. 17, 1792, but Mary Stiles did not

die until Octodber 6, 1799, I_haye no owiedﬁﬁ of the di tr%bytion 2f
these aspets. Hove you ever looked this up. may contaln Information

b s




on where a number of these people were. 1 know the will is on file
&t !ﬂﬁgtfgrdIibel%gggrﬁtatgilu%hrery} it have no knowledge =s to

I would be interested in wvour remtiu‘n to the list of
Orin Belknsp femily I send you. Do you know if he iu 8 deauendmt
of Jonsas Belkna;:. If so whose son?

~ _ There wes an Elijah Balknap ;;“Dﬂaian, Allegany Co. sbout
1807 sccording to Turner in his History of Phalps and Gorham Purch ese.

Better wind it up now,
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GEORGE S. MAY
P. O. BOX 2

FAIR OAKS, CALIFORNIA 95 6 -;,g

DEC 17 1969
Carroii:

Your several letters and bits of information have arriveg. -
You are a2 busy one}

Aga ¥ewton of Livonia ~ Does 1820 census show snother Asa, besldes
the one whose count you sent? If not, I would think that this one
is the Asa who died 1825 snd Asa jr. , his son. If no other Asa
there I would surmise thet wife Catherine in will was not the
mother of the sons and daughters mentioned therein.

Glesdys Gray, Stiles ancestry. I_guess you know our Stiles
ancestry? Johnl, Henry2, Semuel® (m. Martha Ellsworth),
Samuel4 (m. Mary Phelpsj. Johnl is the common ancestor then.

Martha Stilees death. The date "about 1782" seems to be pretty
much "sbout". Jsmes FParker, the son of Elijah sr and "Miss i
Bellknep", was born June 3, 1779. It is thought that Belknap AR o
Parker was probebly his older brother. I would guess that b
Martha Stiles poseibly died some time before 1778. Miss Dameron, Ay
about whom I have writtem you before, has made quite an extensive
search for the exzset date of Martha®s death. Much travel, extensive
letter writing ete. - but no luck in finding it. The search that

S

she has been pursuing has to do with James Perker, b. 1779, end
hies descendants.

In one of my previous letters I mentioned the Abijah Wright of
Richmond. Some of these detes may interest you. In 1804 Abijah

left Otsego County end took up residence at Richmond. All of his
children came too including Samuel, b 1785, and Abijeah jr, b.
before 1790. His wife Roxana died betws=en 1800, when the censuse

at Worcester shows her living, and 1810, when Abijah on May 31, 1810
married, at Cohocton, Steuben County, 2 Sally Parks. Abijah was
born September 13, 1762 at Pittsfield, Mass and died October 2, 1843
at Richmond, Ontario County. His second wife, Sally, was borm

in 1782, He was therefore over seven yesrs younger than hia first
wife snd twenty years older than his second. By his second wife

he had at least one child, s son Isaac b. abt 1816 at Richmond.
There is an Issac Wright shown in the 1860 census at Richmend

who I presume is this one.

Am lesving Monday for a few days in the sunshine in southern
Californis. Hope to get in & few licks at the Los Angeles
Genea. Library - the best in the west,

Have a Merry Chrisimas snd may you find all kinds of genesalogical
goodieg in the coming new year!




March 13 1973

George 3 May
POBox 2
Fair Oaks, California 95628

Dear George:

I%'s been & long time since I last wrote to you =« much too long. Forgive me.

I got swamped by detall in pursuit of a soluthom to a diffiocult problea and
neglect everything else, Now, as I emerge from work on a case that has pestered
me since 1968, I'm looking with dismay at unanswered mail -« including your
letter of April 30, 1972 == of which I have a copy that I made when I passed
your leiter sleng to a correspondent who needed to see it.

That letter pave me a lot of helpful information -- a last date at Cherry Valley

for Jonas Belknap =~ and details on Esther's inheritance from her Stiles grandparemts.
Which led me to think of an incorrect statemest made by one self-termed genealogist,
who wrote that my branch of the family moved generation after generation "in search
of free land." He was wrong from 1637 to 1848, Between those years, they paid
their way by buying land as they moved around New England and then on westward,

The first free land they got came when they reached Oregom in 1848,

l-'ig

Right now, I'm considering again a very old problem that I've mentioned to you
before: identifying the Sarah Belknap who married Nathaniel Singleterry, sceording
to Haverhill VR. Till now, I've assumed -~ as most people Bave done - that

she must be a daughier of our first Samuel and his wife Sarah Jones, and might be
the daughter called Hary, for whom no record of marriage has been found.

something bearing on it in your wide reading. Some people have sadd that
Samuel's wife, whom he married about 1652, presumably in Hingham, Mass (maybe)
was named Sarah Hill. I know her to be daughter of a Robert Jones. I haven't
found an originel record for "Hill." But this might be another case of a widow's
name taking the place of her maiden surname. 50 ~« supposs she was Widow Hill,
Then the girl Sarah might be the daughter of the first husband =~ preperly Sarah
Hll but taking the swname of ber mother's second husbend, as has happened more
than ongs in this family. E.g., Samantha Belknap of Ontarho County, who bscame
known as Samantha Lineoln. . . Just a guess. But first I kave to find sut if
Sarsh Jones of Hingham married a Hill bafere marrying Samuel Bslknap. Have
you run across anything on thie?

Yours, with apologises,




George S. May P. O. Box 2, Fair Oaks, California 95628

Jenuary 1%, 1972

Dear Carroll:

It seems thst the longer I em in this activity of pursuing
ancestors, the thinner I 2m forced to spresd myself. I am

not able to accomplish all the things I set out to do. One
such job which I have not been sble to come to srips with

in a meeningful manner is that of garnering Roston Transeript
deta on the name "Bellneap".

1 did start to do this csome months sgo but became frustrated
by the difficulties of locating the reference in this particu-
lar bunch of screp books. This set of booke is reslly s

mervelous collection of information but ié slow going to find
enything.

I em enclosing some BT msterial from snother collection. This
does not seem to be of any sreat importence and I doubt that
it conteins anything you don't elready know.

Should you hsppen to go through Riders Index 2t some time

nd find 2 Belknap reference in BT, XODBEMGOMOEEEES _
CEpeETTTErDbEsoErottssE. one that you just must ni

, I will be gled to treck it

downe.

I heven't done much resesrch in the Ontario County region for
some time. I sort of miss it. Thie ie reslly &n interesting
place and an interesting ers. I have found in some old ?ooks

on Ontsrio County thst Elijeh T'srker Jr removed from Bristol

in either 1805 or 07 to vwhet dscilde = part of Cohocton, Steuben
County. There he operated sn inn and slso s potash menufacturing
businese. He wos slso one of the founders of the church there
and wes = deecon of this church.

How is vour book coming® Would like to buy & copy when you
do publish it.

Cordieslly,




Geogp May: January 29 1972

It's good to hear from you agein. And I'm most grateful for the batches
of clippings from Boston Transcrpt. Semo of them, I'm sure, will throw
light cn problems of mine.

One of those probleas is that marriage of Sarah Belknap and NHathaniel Singleterry
(Havarhill VR). Obviously, she rmust have been daughter of Abraham's son Samuel
but I have found no trace of record of har birth. Best guess is that she was

the daughter shown as named Mary, for whom birthdate 1s mnown but no record of
marriage has been found == as far as I can find. But only a ghess ~- no proof, yet,

Others in that celleetion of elippings deal with difficult problems on whieh I'm
still working -~ and on whioh I have to dizagree with what the writers said.

I'm interested in the new information about Dlijah Farker, dr., and hie move to
Cohooton, Wish I oould develop a complete record on his father. Still think highly
of your surmise that Elijah Sr may have married Mary Belknap, widow of Samuel and
mother of my great great grandfather Jonas.

A3 %o my book, heaven knows. One of thegse days, I must stop collecting edditional
data and start writing wp whet I already have. Difficulgy -- too many uncorrected
errors in such material as HwBelknaps records, Still trying to remedy thenm.
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